802.11 b/g/n RTL8192E half miniCard
DATASHEET
Realtek Semiconductor Corp.
No. 2, Innovation Road II, Hsinchu Science Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan
Tel.: +886-3-578-0211. Fax: +886-3-577-6047
RTL8192E

the functions are separated with a ‘/’ symbol. Refer to the Pin Assignments diagram on page 10 for a
graphical representation.
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I: Input.
O: Output
T/S: Tri-State bi-directional input/output pin.
S/T/S: Sustained Tri-State.
O/D: Open Drain.
P: Power pin.
5.1. PCIE Transceiver Interface
Table 1.   PCIE Transceiver Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
HSIN/HSIP I 54/55 Receiver differential pair
HSON/HSOP O 49/50 Transmitter differential pair
REFCLK_N/
REFCLK_P
I 52/53 Reference clock differential pair
CLKREQB O 36 Signal for Reference clock Enable
LANWAKEB O 35 Signal for Link reactivation
PERSTB I 62 Fundamental reset
5.2. EEPROM Interface
Table 2.   EEPROM Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
EESK O 39 EESK in 93C46 (93C56) programming or auto-load mode.
EEDI O 38 EEDI in 93C46 (93C56) programming or auto-load mode.
EEDO I/O 37 EEDO in 93C46 (93C56) programming or auto-load mode.
EECS O 40 EEPROM Chip Select.
93C46 (93C56) chip select.
5.3. Power Pins
Table 3.   Power Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
DVDD33 P 22, 33,57,70,85,90,101 +3.3V (Digital).
DVDD12 P 28,61,77,95,103 +1.2V (Digital)
 RTL8192E-GR
Datasheet
Wireless LAN Network Interface Controller                           12
Rev.0.6
Symbol Type Pin No Description
VDDBG P 128 +3.3V (Analog). For Bandgap and Bias
VDD33 P 18 +3.3V (Analog). For XTAL
VDDREG P 105 +2.2V (Analog). For Voltage input of Built-In Regulator in AFE
VDDA P 6,9,118 +1.5V (Analog). For Analog Power of AD/DA,T/RSSI of Left Corner
AFE
VDD15 P 110 +1.5V (Analog). For Digital power of DAC and level shifter of Left
Corner AFE
DGND33 P 21,34,56,63,69,84,91,
102
Ground (Digital 3.3).
DGND12 P 27,60,76,96,104 Ground (Digital 1.2).
VDDPLL P 16,106 +1.5V (Analog). For Analog Power of PLL.
GNDA P 3,15,121 Ground (Analog).
AGND P 43,45, Ground (Analog).
EGND P 48 Ground.
GNDPLL P 17,109 Ground.
GNDBG P 2 Ground.
AV33 P 44 +3.3V (Analog).
DV12 P 46 +1.2V (Analog).
GND15 P 111 Ground.
EVDD12 P 51 Ground.
RREF P 47 For Bandgap and Bias
5.4. LED Interface
Table 4.   LED Interface
Symbol Type Pin No Description
LED0, 1 O 71,72 LED Pins (Active low).
5.5. Switching Regulator
Table 5.   Switching Regulator
Symbol Type Pin No Description
HV1 I 66,67 Input DVDD33
HG1 I 64 DGND
REG_OUT1 O 65 Regulator output 1.2V
REG_OUT2 O 81 Regulator output 2.2V
HV2 I 82,83 Input DVDD33
HG2 I 80 DGND